
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

 

 
 
Meeting COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 17 December 2019 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2019. 
 

3 - 8 

4.  PRESENTATION FROM THE FRIENDS OF COALVILLE PARK  
 

 

5.  EVENTS UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Cultural Services Team Manager 
 

9 - 20 

6.  CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Leisure Services Team Manager  
 

21 - 26 

7.  COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES FINANCE UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration 
 

27 - 34 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor A S Black 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor M French 
Councillor J Geary 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor J Windram 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



6 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor M B Wyatt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors E G C Allman, A S Black, D Everitt, M French, J Geary, J Legrys and J Windram  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson (Observer)  
 
Officers:  Mr J Knight, Mrs W May, Mr P Sanders, Mrs C Hammond and Mr L Sebastian 
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor J Geary declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – Capital Projects Update 
as a regular supporter of Coalville Town Football Club, a founder member of Mantle Lane 
Arts and a Director for the Springboard Centre. 

 
Councillor J Legrys declared a non-pecuniary interest in any reference to Hermitage FM 
due to his voluntary involvement with the organisation 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a non-pecuniary interest in any reference to Coalville Town 
Centre as a business owner. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019. 
 
The Cultural Services Team Manager noted that the dates of the proposed Music and 
Picnic in the Park events should read Saturday 20 June and Sunday 21 June 2020 in the 
recommendation for minute number 6. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the minutes being amended as detailed above, the minutes of the meeting held 
on 11 June 2019 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

12. EVENTS UPDATE 
 
The Cultural Services Team Manager presented the report to Members.  
 
In relation to the 2019/20 event programme it was noted that there was only the Christmas 
event left to deliver with planning well under way and that through the donkey rides at 
Coalville by the sea, the income target for the event had been exceeded.. It was also 
acknowledged that the rides had gone down really well. 
 
The proposed 2020/21 CSEWP events highlighted along with the additional events put 
forward by the events sub group. Members noted that an additional £5,000 had been 
included in the budget to support the implementation of the suggestions for the next 
financial year. 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



7 
 

Chairman’s initials 

She advised that the Coalville Project had approved a request of up to £10,000 for the 
development of events in Coalville for 2020/21 this included a Steampunk Festival and the 
VE Day 75 celebrations and commemorations. 
 
Members noted the additional Christmas Lights following the approval of the additional 
£2,000 allocation by Cabinet and additional sponsorship from a local business that had 
been secured by Councillor A Black. 
 
The Cultural Services Team Manager advised Members of a new item on the report in 
relation to Coalville Specials Community Grant and the applications that had been 
received so far. She encouraged Members to promote the grant as much as possible as 
officers would prefer to have too many applications. 
 
Councillor J Legrys advised that the had received two responses in relation to the 
Steampunk Festival both of which were keen to be a part of the event. The Cultural 
Services Manager asked for the details to be passed on so that she could ensure that 
they were engaged with.  
 
In response to questions from Members, the Cultural Services Team Manager advised 
that officers did all that they could to reach residents with regard to the advertising of 
events including postcards, posters, social media however there would always be 
someone that was missed. She also informed Members that the cost of AA road signs 
against a one day event would be very high and not financially viable. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt thanked Councillor A Black for going out and securing £2,500 in 
sponsorship towards the additional Christmas Lights from Winvic Mount Park and urged 
other Members of the Working Party to approach businesses to do the same. The Cultural 
Services Team Manager advised that the Council’s Communication Team was in contact 
with Winvic to ensure that appropriate recognition would be given to them.  
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and   
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The progress update on 2019/20 Events be noted 
 

2) The 2020/21 proposed CSEWP event programme be noted 

 
3) The progress update on the Christmas Lights be noted 

 
4) The 2020/21 proposed Coalville Project Events Programme be noted  

 
5) The progress update on 2019/20 Grant Scheme be noted 

 

13. CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 
 
The Leisure Services Manager updated Members on the progress of the 2019/20 Capital 
Projects as detailed in the report. 
 
Coalville Park  
In response to a question from Councillor J Geary in relation to the use of funding and the 
ongoing maintenance costs, the Leisure Services Team Manager advised that the S106 
money must be used on the park but felt that the concern was valid as the amount to 
deliver the project was great. Councillor J Legrys advised that he had attended the 
meeting of the Friends of Coalville Park group and that they had put a lot of work in to 
become a charitable group and they were aware of the situation. He felt that there was a 
lot of enthusiasm to improve that park and that it should not be squashed. Members 

4



8 
 

Chairman’s initials 

agreed to have a presentation from the group at the next meeting to gain a better 
understanding of the project and proposals.  
 
Coalville in Bloom 2020 
Councillor M B Wyatt noted that a report would be brought to the December meeting but 
advised that if Members wished to progress the project an application could be submitted 
to Bardon Aggregates, but it would require submitting in November. He advised Members 
that the current proposal was to work with the Coalville Community Action Group to create 
a pot of money to progress the idea. 
 
Wild Flower Planting Areas 
Councillors expressed concerns that wild flower planting was a lovely idea but felt that out 
of season the areas may look a mess. Councillor A Black felt that trees would be more 
suitable as they would hide new buildings and help with drainage. It was noted that 
proposals would come back to a future meeting. 
 
CSE ASSETS 
The Leisure Services Team Manager drew Members attention to paragraph 1.12 CSE 
Assets and advised that the three areas had day to day maintenance met from the 
revenue budget however there were no asset management plans in place to identify when 
major works would be required and the financial commitment needed. He reminded 
Councillors that as members of the Working Party they were responsible for ensuring that 
appropriate asset protection funds were available. It was noted that officers were 
developing Asset Management Plans so that Members could make informed decisions 
and recommendations to Cabinet. It was hoped to bring the plans to the December 
meeting.  
 
The Leisure Services Manager also highlighted to the working party that at a previous 
meeting they had recommended to Cabinet that £15,000 of external funding be approved 
to upgrade the play equipment at the Oval Play Area in Bardon, however Cabinet could 
not support the recommendation and requested that the funding be allocated to a play 
area with higher priority needs. Following discussions with the Finance team and the 
development of the Asset Management Plan, it was suggested that Members looked at 
earmarking the external funding until such time that some play area equipment was in 
need of replacement and therefore helping to remove some financial pressure from the 
expenses.  
 
Following a question from Councillor J Geary, the Head of Community Services advised 
Members that the toilets at Memorial Square were a Council wide asset not the 
responsibility of the Special Expenses. 
 
Play Area Maintenance 
Councillor M B Wyatt requested that the funding still be used to upgrade the Oval Play 
Area as it had been supported by all members of the group. He recommended that it went 
back to Cabinet for approval. 
 
Cropston Drive Recreation Ground Changing Pavilion 
Members noted the repairs that were required to the Cropston Drive Recreation Ground 
Changing Pavilion following persistent accessing and vandalising and as such the health 
and safety issues that had arisen due to the roof being beyond repair. Members were 
requested to allocate up to £10,000 out of the asset protection budget to cover either the 
full cost of the repair or the insurance excess. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Everitt, the Leisure Services Team Manager 
advised that he was not aware of any charges having been brought in relation to the 
van
[...]
ouncillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Geary and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The progress update on the 2019/20 Capital Projects be noted 
 

2) The work of the Friends of Coalville Park Group be noted and in principal support 
the proposal to improve the paly equipment using S106 and external funding. 

 
3) The Friends of Coalville Park Group be invited to the next meeting to present the 

improvement proposals. 

 
4) The allocation of up to £10,000 from Asset Protection budgets to cover either the 

insurance excess of the full cost of repairing the roof at Cropston Drive Recreation 
Ground changing pavilion due to health and safety issues. 

 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 

5) Cabinet agree the allocation of £15,714 external funding to upgrade the equipment 
at the Oval Play area in Bardon as previously recommended and supported by the 
Working Party. 

 
 

14. COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES FINANCE UPDATE 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report to Members. He reminded 
Members that they needed to be cautious of the budget until the outcome of the asset 

6



10 
 

Chairman’s signature 

assessment was known. He drew attention to appendix 1 and highlighted that in the 
original budget it was predicted that £7,841 would be brought forward to the balance at 
the end of the year, however due to the reduce burial income and approved items to be 
funded from balances a figure of £20,324 was required. He informed Members that it 
would leave a balance of £61k and therefore it was recommended that no further funding 
be allocated until the 5 year planned maintenance programme be finalised. 
 
Following a question from Councillor M B Wyatt, the Cultural Services Team Manager 
confirmed that the £2,000 was still required in addition to sponsorship. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The 19/20 period 5 position & forecast outturn be noted. 
 

2. That no further funding is allocated from balances or asset protection funds until a 
5 year planned maintenance programme for all of the Coalville Special Expense 
assets has been developed, with the exception of any health & safety issues. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.32 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY – 
TUESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2019 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

EVENTS UPDATE 

Presented by Cultural Services Team Manager 
01530 454769 
wendy.may@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 
 

Financial Implications No financial implications. 
 
 

Purpose of Report To update members with regards to 2019/20 and 2020/21events 
and projects funded within the Coalville Special Expenses area. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE WORKING PARTY 
 
1) NOTE THE PROGRESS UPDATE ON 2019/20 EVENTS 
2) NOTE THE 2020/21 PROPOSED CSEWP EVENT 
PROGRAMME 
3) NOTE THE PROGRESS UPDATE ON CHRISTMAS 
LIGHTS 
4) NOTE THE PROGRESS UPDATE ON 2019/20 GRANT 
SCHEME 
 

 

1.0  EVENT PROGRAMME UPDATE FOR COALVILLE 
 
1.1  2019/20 Event programme 
 

The following event programme is being progressed; members of this working party have 
been involved in the planning process and have received updates on progress at the 
event sub-group meetings. 

 

2019/20 COALVILLE EVENTS 2019/20  
Allocated 
budget 

Status 

18 April to 26 April – St George’s Day 
(The installation of the English flag in various 
locations to celebrate St George’s Day) 

£100 Delivered 

22 June – Music in the Park 
(A celebratory evening of music and entertainment in 
Coalville Park) 

£20000 Delivered 
 

23 June – Picnic in the Park 
(including street entertainers in performance area, live 
music and community groups) 

2 and 3 August – Coalville by the Sea 
Family event celebrating the Great British seaside – 
two day event 

£4000 Delivered 

23 November – Christmas in Coalville 
Christmas entertainment and festive food and drink 
festival 

£9000 Delivered 

Total £33100 
[...]
tive 

support 
offered. 

 
Thringstone 

Miners’ Social 
Centre 

 
Social bingo 

(for the 
isolated and 
vulnerable) 

 

 
£127.50 

 
£127.50 

 
Successful 

 

      

12



 

Friends of 
Coalville Park 

Coalville Park 
Wildlife Box 

Trial 
 

£250 £251.01 Successful 

 
Friends of 
Greenhill 
Tenants 

Association 
 

 
Greenhill 
Family 

Christmas 
Party 

 
£247.93 

 
£247.93 

 
Pending 

 

 
Coalville 

Community 
Action Zone 

 
Brighter 
Coalville 

 

 
£245.60 

 
£245.60 

 
Pending 

 

 
 
 

13



 Appendix one - event poster and entertainment and attractions schedule  
  

     
  

14



Appendix two – December events poster 
 

 

15



 

Appendix three – Christmas in Coalville 2019 Promotion and Reaction 
 

 

16



 

 

17



 

 

18



 

 

19



 

 

20



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY – 
TUESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2019 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 

Presented by Leisure Services Team Manager 
01530 454602 
jason.knight@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

Financial Implications  The allocation of £5,000 as a 2020/21 budget proposal for 
Coalville in Bloom 

 Delivery of the 5 year Asset Management Schedule 
 

Purpose of Report To update members with regards to Capital Projects within the 
Coalville Special Expense Area  
 

Recommendations 1. THE WORKING PARTY NOTE THE PROGRESS 
UPDATE ON THE 2019/20 CAPITAL PROJECTS. 

2. THE WORKING PARTY SUPPORT THE ALLOCATION 
OF £5,000 AS A BUDGET PROPOSAL FOR 2020/21 
TOWARDS COALVILLE IN BLOOM 2020 

3. THE WORKING PARTY SUPPORT DELIVERY OF THE 
5 YEAR ASSET MANAGEMENT SCHEDULE AT 
APPENDIX A 

 
1.0 2019/20 CAPITAL PROJECTS 
 
1.1 Thringstone Miners Social Centre Training Pitch – £7,431 

Since the departure of the football club, the centre is now on a much more stable financial 
footing. Two football clubs are using the facility, there are more functions and fund raising 
events being held, and the bar is being managed
[...]
th them, a project brief 
will be devised which will go out to consultation with skateboard users of the area next 
spring when usage of the area has increased after winter. 

 
1.4  Lillehammer Drive - £6,000 

Following liaison with Barratt’s, they have agreed to the following-: 
 

 That the £35,470 S106 funding allocated to replacing the MUGA could be 
allocated instead to any of the 3 projects; 

o Extending Coalville Park into the field at the rear of the site 
o Improving the play equipment provision at Coalville Park 
o Improving the community garden to support community access as part of 

an Incredible Edible scheme 

 That the former MUGA site that should be converted to open space could instead 
become an educational nature area that is part of Belvoirdale School which would 
then be leased to them for a peppercorn rent 

 That the S106 funding received to convert the MUGA area into open space and to 
maintain it, could instead be used to help create the educational area above 

 
A meeting took place with Belvoirdale School and Leicestershire County Council on 10 
October to progress the project. The school were keen to consider options and are in the 
process of identifying what activities they’d like to have in the educational area so the cost 
of converting it can be assessed. Once the work has been agreed and the funding is in 
place, officers will engage Barratt’s to formally amend the S106 agreement and 
covenants protecting the use of the land. 

 
1.5  Coalville in Bloom 2020 

£15,000 has been provisionally secured from the Bardon Community Fund towards 
Coalville in Bloom 2020. Coalville Community Action Group have identified potential shop 
frontages throughout the town where hanging baskets can be placed, along with locations 
where additional brackets may be required. It is proposed that, due to the costs involved, 
only two areas are considered for hanging baskets and that these are High Street and 
possibly Belvoir Road, dependant upon costs. It is also proposed that businesses be 
asked to contribute £45.00 towards the cost of each hanging basket, the total cost of 
which is £95.00. The final proposal is that the costs of any additional brackets required or 
of repairing/replacing existing brackets be covered through the external funding sourced. 
Consequently, the contribution required from CSEWP to deliver the scheme, as 
highlighted in the table below, is expected to be £5,000. 
 

Item Cost Income 

Flower Towers and Troughs as per 2019 £11,356  

Cost of Hanging Baskets (75) £7,125  

Cost of Brackets (22) £1,870  

Cost of Watering £3,000  

Bardon Community Fund  £15,000 

Contribution from Businesses (£45ea)  £3,375 

Contribution from CSEWP  £5,000 

TOTAL £23,351 £23,375 

 
In order to deliver this scheme, members will need to recommend to Cabinet that £5,000 
is allocated as a budget proposal for 2020/21. If approved, Coalville Community Action 
Group will be engaged again in the new year so they can contact businesses direct 
regarding the proposals. 

 

22



 

1.6  Memorial Square Green Wall 
Given the current financial position, it is recommended that this proposal be deferred and 
removed from future reports. 

 
1.7  Wild Flower Planting Areas 
 
1.7.1  Phoenix Green 

A Member has made a request to consider converting Phoenix Green into a wild flower 
planted area. The cost of doing this would be approximately £1,000 and annual 
maintenance would be £200. The land is owned by LCC so permission would need to be 
sought. LCC have confirmed that they would not take responsibility for maintaining the 
area. Work is currently being undertaken within the Health and Wellbeing team to identify 
community groups that maintain nature areas and if one is identified that could potentially 
take on the maintenance of a wild flower area at Phoenix Green, then this will be relayed 
back to the Working Party. 

 
1.7.2  Grass Verges 

Discussions have been held with LCC regarding converting grass verges into wild flower 
areas. The verges suggested were the left hand side of the A511 on the approach to 
Bardon Island from the Charnwood Arms Island, and the left hand side of the A511 on 
Bardon Road from Bardon Island to the petrol station opposite Bardon Aggregates. LCC 
have confirmed they have no intention to convert the verges to wild flower areas. 

 
1.8  CSE Assets 

Attached as Appendix A is the 5 year Asset Management Schedule for the CSE area. The 
schedule covers 3 main areas; 

 Buildings 

 Cemeteries 

 Play Equipment 
 

The Asset Management Schedule needs to be considered alongside the Finance report 
which will articulate the proposals for ensuring there are adequate funds to ensure all 
essential works can be undertaken. It should be noted that this is a fluid plan that will be 
reviewed and presented back to members of the CSEWP annually as part of the budget 
setting process. It is recommended that members support delivery of the Asset 
Management Schedule. 

 
1.8.1  Play Area Maintenance - £15,760 external funding 

As requested by members of CSEWP, there is a recommendation going to Cabinet that 
the external funding for improving open spaces be allocated to upgrading the play 
equipment at The Oval play area in Bardon. However, as can be seen from the Asset 
Management Schedule at Appendix A, there will be no requirement to replace this 
equipment within the next 5 years, whereas there will be a requirement to replace 
equipment at other play areas within the next 2 to 3 years. Consequently, it is highly likely 
that Cabinet may refuse this request as they did previously. On the assumption that 
Cabinet may refuse the request, the Asset Management Schedule is showing this funding 
being allocated to play areas with higher priority needs. 

 
1.8.2  Cropston Drive Recreation Ground Changing Pavilion - £8,000 CSE funding, £2,000 

external funding 
An insurance claim has been submitted for the replacement roof. In addition, £2,000 has 
been secured from Bardon Community fund towards the works. If the insurance claim is 
successful then the external funding will cover the excess. 

 
1.8.3  Scotlands Bowls Pavilion 

There has been no bowls club at Scotlands over this summer. This is due to a lack of 
interest from members, as well as deteriorating facilities which were compounded by 
increasing levels of anti-social behaviour at the site. There has been a request from 
Members that the facility is brought utpo standard and that a new bowls club is 

23



 

introduced. The Parks and Open Spaces team have made the site more secure and the 
NWLDC Sports Development Officer is currently liaising with interested parties with a 
view to getting the club re-established. Building refurbishments to get the pavilion 
operational have been identified within the Asset Management Schedule at Appendix A. If 
members are supportive then officers will submit a funding application to the Bardon 
Community fund to deliver enhanced improvements to the building that will offer 
environmental benefits whilst also reducing the council outlay. 

 
1.9  Trees in Coalville 

A joint expression of interest has been submitted to the Forestry Commission Urban Tree 
Challenge Fund from NWLDC, the National Forest, and South Derbyshire DC. As yet 
there has still been no response to the expression. However, officers are keen to start 
developing a plan of proposed areas within Coalville where trees could be planted. 
Consequently we are keen to receive suggestions from members so these can be 
considered as part of the plan. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24



Asset/Site Brief Description of Works

2020/21 

Proposed 

Budget

2021/22 

Indicative

2022/23 

Indicative

2023/24 

Indicative

2024/25 

Indicative
TOTAL Comments S106

EXTERNAL 

GRANT

 ASSET 

PROTECTION 

 REVENUE 

BUDGET 

PARKS AND RECREATION

COALVILLE PARK - Public Conveniences convert to stainless steel fittings - reduce vandalism £6,000 £6
[...]

	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5. Events Update
	6. Capital Projects Update
	Appendix A for Capital Projects Update

	7. Coalville Special Expenses Finance Update
	Enc. 1 for Coalville Special Expenses Finance Update
	Enc. 2 for Coalville Special Expenses Finance Update
	Enc. 3 for Coalville Special Expenses Finance Update




Minutes of the meeting

11
MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2019
Present: Councillor M B Wyatt (Chairman)
Councillor E G C Allman, A J Bridgen, D Everitt, M French, J Geary, J Legrys and J Windram.
In Attendance: Councillor R Johnson
Officers: Mr M Fiander, Mrs W May, Mrs R Wallace and Mr P Simpson

15.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Black.

16.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor J Geary declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 – Capital Projects Update
as a regular supporter of Coalville Town Football Club, a founder member of Mantle Lane
Art and a Director for the Springboard Centre.
Councillor J Legrys declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 4 – Presentation from the
Friends of Coalville Park, as he attends meetings of the group; however, he was not a
voting member. He also declared a non-pecuniary interest in any reference to Hermitage
FM due to his voluntary involvement with the organisation.
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a non-pecuniary interest in any reference to Coalville Town
Centre as a business owner.

17.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2019.
Councillor J Geary requested that Coalville in Bloom be placed on the next agenda as an
item rather than be included in the update report.
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor M B Wyatt and
RESOLVED THAT:
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2019 be approved and signed by the
Chairman as a correct record.

18.

PRESENTATION FROM THE FRIENDS OF COALVILLE PARK
A presentation regarding recent activities and future plans for Coalville Park was given by
Mr A Sipika, Ms S Ramp and Ms A Shepherd, members of the Friends of Coalville Park
community group.
Members congratulated the group on what had been achieved to date and the amount of
enthusiasm shown for the park. They were also pleased with the sensory garden and the
vision for a new play area, which linked to the heritage of the area. The Cultural Services
Team Manager reported that recent discussions with the Royal British Legion had led to
high interest in the sensory garden proposals and they would like to assist in moving it
forward.

Chairman’s initials

12
Members did not speak in favour of the proposals to develop the field off Victoria Road
due to its current use for parking during the picnic in the park event. There was also the
possibility that other large events could be programmed in the future and therefore it was
important that the space be available. The Cultural Services Team Manager agreed that it
was important to keep open space available for events but appreciated that this was only
a small number of days each year. Therefore, she would speak to the Parks and Open
Space Team Manager to understand the needs of the park so that perhaps a balance
could be agreed for the use of the field.
In response to a question regarding the children’s safety on the proposed larger play
equipment, Ms S Ramp explained that appropriate safety flooring would be installed and
the Grounds Maintenance Team were on site with trained first aiders. She added that the
park would continue to be locked up at night and CCTV would be installed.
Councillor J Legrys asked that the results of the recent survey undertaken at Picnic in the
Park be circulated to Members.
The Chairman was reluctant to promise funds for the annual maintenance of the new play
equipment as budgets were limited and there were many more projects to be supported
throughout the year. The Cultural Services Team Manager was aware that there was an
annual figure for maintenance of the park and she would look into what could be done
going forward to support it.
The Chairman thanked the Friends of Coalville Park for their attendance and presentation.

19.

EVENTS UPDATE
The Cultural Services Team Manager presented the report to Members.
The Chairman passed on complaints from businesses in Coalville in relation to the footfall
being drawn to only one part of the town during the Christmas event. He stressed the
importance of engaging local businesses in future years and incorporating the event into
other areas of the town.
The majority of Members gave positive feedback on the Christmas event but there were
some complaints regarding the fireworks. The overall feeling was that the fireworks were
too loud for such a residential area and it was disturbing for children and animals. There
was a suggestion put forward for a laser light show rather than fireworks and Members
were informed that this option was already being investigated by officers.
Members noted that the condition of some of the Christmas lights were poor and there
was also some issues with vandalism, the Chairman reported that he had started the ball
rolling with gaining funding for some replacements. Councillor J Geary commented on the
artificial tree structure made out of lights in Hugglecote as it was very nice. He suggested
that this kind of alternative be looked into for Marlborough Square in future, as the tree
was disappointing this year.
Councillor E Allman enjoyed the event and received good feedback, however, he was
disappointed that businesses were not open. He stressed the importance of engaging
local businesses in the future.
The Cultural Services Team Manager reported that the window dressing and reindeer trail
around Coalville shops was very successful this year with approximately 50 businesses
taking part. Regarding the use of other areas, it was made clear that public safety was
paramount and with such a large pedestrianised area available, it was preferable than
using streets adjoining highways. The Chairman commented that other areas in the
Chairman’s initials

13
district closed roads during Christmas events to make the use of highways safe for the
public, he asked for costings for the this option to be made available.
Councillor A Bridgen suggested a parade led by a band for future Christmas events as in
his experience, this type of activity attracted crowds.
Regarding the future events programme, Councillor J Geary suggested a Halloween event
as he had seen a great community celebration on a recent holiday. He believed this
would take young people away from knocking on doors and celebrating all together as a
community. A number of Members supported this suggestion and put forward Coalville
Park as a suitable venue. The Cultural Services Team Manager explained that there was
limited resources to run the events programme, but would look into the option.
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by J Legrys and
RESOLVED THAT:
a)

The progress update on the 2019/20 events be noted.

b)

The 2020/21 proposed event programme be noted.

c)

The progress update on Christmas lights be noted.

d)

The progress update on 2019/20 grant scheme be noted.

At the conclusion of the item, at 7.45pm, Councillor J Geary left the meeting.

20.

CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE
The Head of Economic Regeneration updated Members on the progress of the 2019/20
Capital Projects as detailed in the report.
Coalville in Bloom
The Chairman provided an update further to the report. The areas being considered for
hanging baskets were High street and Hotel Street, and the cost to businesses would be
£30. Members supported the recommendation to cabinet for the £5,000 budget allocation
required for the project.
Scotlands Bowls Pavilion
Following a question from Councillor E Allman, it was reported that a younger group was
now interested in regenerating the sport in the area, as well as interest from other sporting
groups to share the changing facilities.
Trees in Coalville
The Chairman asked Members to put forward any suggested areas for tree planting. It
was agreed that the contact details for the relevant officer working on the project be
circulated to Members.
Wildflower planting on Grass Verges
Councillor J Legrys suggested the creation of a community group to maintain the
wildflowers, as he was aware that there would be a cost involved for officers.
Lillehammer Drive
Councillor J Legrys wanted to see progress before spring because once bird-nesting
season began work would be halted.
By affirmation of the meeting it was
Chairman’s initials

14

RESOLVED THAT:
a)

The progress update on the 2019/20 Capital Projects be noted.

b)

The delivery of the five-year asset management schedule at appendix A be
supported.

RECOMMENDED THAT:
Cabinet allocate £5,000 as a budget proposal for 2020/21 towards Coalville in Bloom
2020.

21.

COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES FINANCE UPDATE
The Head of Economic Regeneration presented the report to Members.
Following a lengthy discussion regarding the recommendation to cabinet to increase the
special expenses council tax precept, Members expressed concerns and were not
prepared to support it. They felt strongly that an increase should not be made to fill a gap
in funding and other options to increase income streams should be investigated first.
In response to a question from Councillor E Allman in relation to projections in council tax
due to new builds, the Head of Economic Regeneration agreed to provide a breakdown of
figures outside of the meeting.
It was moved by Councillor M B Wyatt, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and
RESOLVED THAT:
The report be noted and the comments from the working party be presented to cabinet
when considering the budget proposals for 2020/21.

Councillor J Geary left the meeting at 7.45pm
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.26 pm

Chairman’s initials

